Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry 14 (2006) 724–731
Structural characterization of novel cobalt corrinoids synthesized
by enzymes of the vitamin B12 anaerobic pathway
Patricio J. Santander,* Yasuhiro Kajiwara, Howard J. Williams and A. Ian Scott*
Center for Biological NMR, Department of Chemistry, Texas, A&M University, PO Box 3255, College Station, TX 77843-3255, USA
Received 3 August 2005; accepted 26 August 2005
Available online 29 September 2005
Abstract—Investigation on the use of the oxidized form (factor 3 (3a)) of the trimethylated intermediate (precorrin 3 (2)) as a sub-

19
17a'
Figure 1. Numbering system of cobalt corrinoids 4–9.
m/z = 1087[(M+Na)+, 100%], 1071[(M+Li)+, 44%],
1065[(M+H)+, 12%], and 1038[(M�CN)+, 29%] consis-
tent with the formula C44
13C8H65N6O14. The loss of
one of the acetate carboxyl groups was also indicated
by the absence of the signal for one of the carbomethoxy
groups in the 1H NMR spectrum.
A specimen of 7 derived from [4-13C]ALA and esterified
with CD3OH shows m/z = 1124[(M+K)+, 10%],
1108[(M+Na)+, 24%], and 1086[(M+H)+, 100%],
1059[(M�CN)+, 88%] consistent with having seven
methylesters.
The red products 8 and 9 have kmax (rel e in CH2Cl2) as
follows: 308 (0.70), 322 (0.76), 333 (0.74 sh), 355 (0.46),
379 (0.47), 413 (0.36), and 505 (1.00) nm.
The mass spectrum (ESI + mode) of compound 8 de-
rived from [3-13C]ALA shows m/z = 1147[(M+Na)+,
100%], 1125[(M+H)+, 4%], 1098[(M�CN)+, 21%] con-
sistent with the formula C46
13C8H69N6O16.
A specimen of 8 derived from [4-13C]ALA and
[13CH3]SAM shows fragments with m/z values 3 units
heavier, consistent with having 3 methyl groups derived
from SAM as indicated earlier for compound 6.
The mass spectrum (ESI + mode) of compound 9 de-
rived from [3-13C]ALA shows m/z = 1105[(M+K)+,
1%], 1085[(M+Na)+, 100%], 1067[(M+H)+, 2%], and
1040[(M�CN)+, 34%] consistent with the formula
C44
13C8H67N6O14.
A specimen of 9 derived from [4-13C]ALA shows
m/z = 1105[(M+K)+, 9%], 1089[(M+Na)+, 14%],
Table 2. 1H NMR assignments for cobalt corrinoids 4–9 in C6D6
Compound 4 5 6 7 8 9
H3-2a
0 1.55 1.55 1.33 1.33 1.39 1.39
H2-2a 2.42, 2.54 2.42, 2.54 2.58, 2.74 2.58, 2.73 2.48, 2.52 2.48, 2.52
H-3 4.16 4.16 3.47 3.47 3.53 3.53
H2-3a 2.31, 2.64 2.31, 2.64 2.00, 2.09 2.02, 2.14 2.13, 2.60 2.15, 2.69
H2-3b 2.36, 2.48 2.36, 2.48 2.60, 2.75 2.60, 2.75
H-5 5.27 5.27 5.06 5.05
H3-7a
0 1.18 1.18 0.98 0.99 1.06 1.06
H2-7a 2.11, 2.33 2.11, 2.33 2.32, 2.37 2.32, 2.36 2.34, 2.38 2.34, 2.38
H2-8a 2.27, 2.39 2.27, 2.39 2.54, 2.64 2.49, 2.60 2.20, 2.62 2.24, 2.55
H2-10 2.79, 3.19 2.67, 2.94 2.48, 3.14 2.31, 2.87 2.60, 3.09 2.47, 2.87
H3-11a 1.29 1.16 1.50 1.38 1.50 1.39
H2-12a 3.27, 3.45 3.18, 3.44 3.14, 3.35
H2-13a 2.43, 2.75 2.62, 2.69 2.55, 2.71 2.41, 2.62 2.19, 2.29 2.19, 2.29
H2-13b 2.25, 2.27 2.33, 2.47 2.34, 2.45 2.24, 2.36 2.24, 2.36
H-15 4.63 4.59 4.47 4.44
H3-15a 1.86 1.86 1.70 1.68 1.66 1.64
H3-17a
0 1.23 1.23 1.73 1.74 1.14 1.14
H2-17a 2.09, 2.28 2.09, 2.28 3.56, 3.64 3.61, 3.64 2.04, 2.34 2.04, 2.34
H2-17b 2.47, 2.47 2.47, 2.47 2.35, 2.60 2.35, 2.60
H-18 3.71 3.71 3.40 3.40
H2-18a 2.76, 2.81 2.76, 2.81 2.54, 2.58 2.55, 2.64
H-18a 6.30 6.31
P. J. Santander et al. / Bioorg. Med. Chem. 14 (2006) 724–731 727
1067[(M+H)+, 24%], and 1040[(M�CN)+, 100%] and
after lithium addition 1073 [(M+Li)+, 100%],